EMPLOYMENT APPLICATION.

COUNTY OF VOLUSTA Reseived: 10/23/13
L 30 Wortn Wiooaiand Bnud Suite 262 10-15 AM
%, -\y d, Florida 32730 For Official Use Only:
x—( = 386-736-5931 QuaL:
S = 0:0) wormA ki Sk brson o,
= SExperiance
Volusia Count
S onmy lowvers, Maric & ETraineg
13-00475 OOkREmONS ASSISTANT DIRECTOR DOt
PERSONAL INFORMATION
POSITION TITLE: EXAM ID#:
CORRECTIONS ASSISTANT GIRECTOR 130047
NAME: (Last, First, Middie} isocm. SECURITY NUMBER:
Fowers, Mok A HyA
ADDRESS: [=iree Cil_=t

DRIVER'S LICENSE:
= ves O up

LICENSE: LEGAL RIGHT TO WORK IN THE UNITED STATES?
o ™ yes O g

PREFEREMCES

PREFERRED SALARY: ¥OU WILLING 10
495,000.00 per yaar &5 Mo SHaybe

WHAT TYPE OF JOB ARE YOU LOOKING FOR?

Regular

TYPES OF WORK YOU WILL ACCEPT;

Full Tine:

SHIFTS YOU WILL ACCEPT:

Day Evening Nighi Rotatng, Weskends, On Call (a5 nesdsd)

OBTECTIVE:

Seeking an Exeoutivé Lvel pasition in o correctional system where | tan yse the knowiedge, Sills nd sbilites T Kavs btained owes
iy 3L year cavreer in comactions.

EDUCATION
SCHODL NAME:

From: 10/2000 To: 5/2003 Webster University

LOCATION:H(CIty, State} DID YOU GRAGUATE? DEGREE RECEIVED:
S ot P T e [t

MAJOR: UNITS COMPLETED:
Ve s [
DATES: SCHOOL NAME:

From: 12/1996 To: §/2000

‘wayland Boptist University
LOCATION:(City, State) DID YOU GRADUATE?
Plainvies, Texie

DEGREE RECLIVED:

Byes O Sachelor's
MAJOR: UNITS COMPLETED:
HuMman ServiessiCs 1 Justics - Semmaester

(Gity, State)

Oves ®Mo
|UNI7§ COMPLETED:
0.0 Public Justice
WORK EXPERIENCE

DATES: EMPLOVES POSITION TITLE:
From: 5/2013 Yo 8/2013 Colorado Department of Corrections Director of Prisons
ADDRESS: (L2, City, State, Zip Lode) COMPANY URL:
2852 5. Cirdle Drive, Coloraco Springs, Colorado 80906
PHONE NUMBER:

MAY WE CONTACT THIS EMPLOYER?
oYes mNo

OR:

Rick fiaemisch - Executlve Director
HOURS PER WEEK: SALARY:
50

LARY: # OF EMPLOYEES SUPERVISED:
£11,185.00/menth 4300

DUTIES:

Certified Cormections Executve who performed duties equivalent (o Dupuly Executive Director, Responsible for the day 1 day




psrathns, Echrention. Re-Evtry, oarammag, Ldry, Roed Services, Clnicak sepulczs, Offonder Senvices, Time and Raleate,
D L e Emargency for 1 state and five
private prizons housing more than 20,000 offenders and emplaying mure the 4,900 STAM nambers' Provided executive ievel
managemant ta (2) Depuly Dmamo(s {12) Wardens, (5} Assadate Directors and over 4,300 comectional officers; Drveloped
sirategic oroanizational structure and dineciion, buogets, goals, direcues and numenous polities; Ensured compliance .«n A
applicate Laws, lssal actions, requlations, American Corectional Assaciatien (ACA) and Prison Rane Eliminstion m tvq

e elatianships with Feceral, State and local autherities as well as offender agdvocacy Orouss o

=3 Sifect eersint of smargency evacuation af sver 960 offenders during the Aoyl Gurgn e et in une

# newly SPOINES EXCCUIVE DIFECTOr assUmed SULES in JUy and 5310 our mamogErmient styles wers ot coparele. M stated that he

was going to let me 99, 50 he could build his own team, | y. | worked for Mr. Raérisch far 1655 (han 3 manth,

DATES! EMPLOVE POSITION TITLE:

From: $/2012 Tor 4/2013 virginip Degartment of Corrections agsosiate Warden

ADDRESS: (Strest, City, Ste, 2,0 Cone) ‘COMPANY URL:

901 Coreections wray, Jarrmtr, Virging 2387 hetp: /v vadoc. state v ur

PHONE NUMBER: SUPERVISOR: MAY WE CONTACT THIS EMPLOYER?
434) 535-7079 Benjamin Wrgnt - Lead warden mves Sno

HOLRS PER WEEK: SALARY: # OF EMPLOYEES SUPERVISED:

a0 £5,333.00/monm 51

DUTIES:

Certifien Comections EXCUNive raspansible far e NOUSng, DAOFEMTENg, Satery, waltare, 3N twerall Bahavior for Six eusing Units
totaling over 2,000 offenders; Supervised (6] Housing Uit Manager's and ouer 100 comectional gz!dfrr\emnees while diracting Saity
housing uniL Gperations o en: rrpliance with Deportmentsl and Institutional sperating pelicics, procedurcs, aws, regulations
2 national standards, Respansitie for 3l budgetary, securiy, case management, and dAssiCation Gosls; Proviles Sdvan
Entry services to offenders by managing Virgania's Intagratad Model for Re-Entry focusing an recucing recidivism rates; Provided
awersight of offender work and vocatianal ., counseling services and programming services provided ty

nce Based Proctices; Ensured Ce/l compatiniity asSESSMents were Conducted prior to el SSignments; Directed offender
<lassfieation, including offender Rousing BESigiments, snmugl reviews, work snd program assignments, xgwqabon 23signments and|
: asre 5anitabOn, safety, and seowity of Bousing

cen Officer, managing all

Insttutional pperations; Assisted an the development, preparation, compliance, review and revision of ACA standards foiders and
troatment policias and procedures; Directed, trained and supers implement the Departmentai Stratogic Pian; kosponded
to emgloyes and affender concerns refating to probiems or concerms relating to faciity matters; Performed employes discipinary
nearings 35 appropriate
REASON FOR LEAVING:

Promotional

DATES: EMPLOVER: POSITION TITLE:

From: 12/2009 Yo: 3/2012 immigration Genters of America (ALDF) | Cirector of Desention

ADORESS: {Street, City, State, Zip Coae)] COMPARY URL:

508 vraterworks B, FIMTWIE, Virginia 23901

PHONE NUMBER: SUPERVISOR: MAY WE CONTACT THIS EMPLOYERT
Fussell Haper - Soars Memnter Oves ®ho

HOURS PER WEEK: SALAR) # OF EMPLOYEES SUPERVISED:

an $17,083.00/month 238

DUTIES:
Cortfies Comactions Executive (CCE) who Served as the Direttor of Détention regoansible for constructing snd operating 1CE's anly
ol Local Detention FIcity In Vrginia W was AT t houss ovér 1000 slgal aliens; Wicte and introduoed ol poliics
0cEDLES A Erer ity gk 26 b larl up T, Doyl ) st ks tbenbds wiCE g ankin Sovarmient
Eitiials, focal SUInCrtias and advacacy ooure: Confiueed # tainiag Aredram frorh seralth, whidh certifed over 260 newy sssigned
sall members; Obtainec a0 sl ACH Acarsdiation o anly 12 o ntisted long and Shert torm piarc t snaure contm
orol stamord; Suctesshlly passesd ton th/d party auls/nspecane i3 18 moth e fear, with e 1ask
sne trince Sscrepancy: REsparble for il fcets 4 b ention Ty 1 ncide: Day to day operatiens,
Investigatons, Frysical Securiy. ediCal Care, Feed Servizs, Provesens, Detainss Hausing Units, Access and Epress, Aggsintmans,
Transportation, ESCOMs, Spacial HOUSING Ui, ESCOtS and dwer 260 stai? Raspensinia far siaifing three
rermote ICE processing centers located throughout Virginia; Respansibie for 36 Armed Transaonston s responsible for
tranzgorting ilegal eliens throughout Virginia and other bordering states; Considered @ Subject Matter Expert on The Performance
Based National Detention standards, ACA standards s welf s PREA smnoards.
REASON FOR LEAVING:
Cmml Ditgate/fireach

MPLOYER: POSITION TITLE:
[2006 To: 12/2009 American Correctional Association Dircctor of Standards and Acoredittion
e, CIDf, State, Zip me; CoMPANT.ARL:

PHONE NUMBER: VISOR: mv we CONTACT THIS EMPLOYER?
(703) 224-01043 Jsmes Gangles - Execubve Director wves on
HOURS PER WEEK: # OF EMPLOYEES SUPERVISED:




a0 | $5.000.00/month |11

Certified as a Certileg Corroation Excautive (CCE); Directes a sttt f 11 ane managed over S50 Cormecnons! Conguleats; Girdctly
o af ACA standards
or o aapects anc d mupum of Cormections; Consigered the Subject Matter Expert, on ACA, Tmmlgmbon and cugws Enforcement
u(s:, and PREA Standares; Anticpeted future nceds to ensure ACA standards remainad current, practical en
TR0 BENSORE AT AVRAG 10 )N ot ey il el SRt it g g el i uhjacnve, Tor the Standards and
Accneattaon, Dapartment: Rasoraiti for the wralning, certificstizn, Eor guir 850
Gorvectionsl Gooeuitants; Ponaed ACA COnTGTence aciviies for the Commasion on etreanation for (nrre([-nns a0 ACA Standards
Commitiee; Negotiales ccrecitation Contracts; Visted faciities 3nd alféred quidance ond assistance os they preparad for ACK's
ol actrecitation sush: Planned work 52 be acoamplined by suba-clinates; Xtk ad daprimnt iones and seheduies for
completion of work; Reviewed resymes, interviowed and selected empioyess for emzloyment; Conducted anmual Anlysis and
Statiaticnl Reports on department efficiency and develgped ways (o ensure excellence in department safl and products; Responded
o correspondence submatted by Inmates, Corrections Professionals, Government Officials and Media reparoing sene corrions!
Issuss; Resalved complaints and concerns from employees; Identified ana
ther atwendees; Possessed strong verbal end vmitten shals; Extrermely T axpects of Miltary
Federsi, State and Local Correctional £ysteris; Prowded (ipert s on il facets of Carmectians and prwided o analyss snd
recommencations to the ACA Standords Commictes and the Corviission on Secreditotion for Corretions: Possessed a bruad netwock]
of professional contacts ameaq Private, Milizry and Public Corvectional Officials; Reviewed and approved proposed changes to
Standards; Developes and implemented new auditing infarmation systems that imy audit scheduing ana efficency by 100%;
Demonstrated excefient problem sufving and conflict resoiution Ss; ProMeled SYardants dnd Accreditation to Senior Governmental
&nd Corresiional Officlals at Local, Stale and Federal levels; Offersd agvancen Comections| knowledge and mterpcted with Agency
Diractees. at more than 1,500 faciiities ragarming ACA Standards ond Correctional issues; Desigaated by the National Shesiff's
Assooiation o Serve sa fheir Standarss ang Ehics and Besr Education nd Traming
REASON FOR LEAVING:

Prometions! Opportunity
DATES: EMPLOVER: P :
From: 72005 To: 6/2006 United States Army Oisciplinary Sasracks | Operations Sergeant Mator
ADDRESS: (Street, City, Sizte, Tp Cod) COMPANY URL:
1301 . Warchouse Road, F: Kansns 66027
PHONE NUMBER: SUPERVISOR: MAY WE CONTACT THIS EMPLOYER?
913) 684-3604 Paul Bezek - Colaned Hyes &

HOURS PER WEEK: # OF EMPLOYEES SUPERVISED:
a0 108

36,083, 00/montn

DUTIES:
Responsizie for dey i day operations of the only Maximurn Custogy Prison In the Department of Defense to includs Military Podice
Inwestigations, Physical Security, Control Certer, Inmate Wousing Units, ACCess and Bgress, Anpointments, Transpartation, Escorts,
Spezial Hausing Lnit, Besth Row Inmates, Special Reacton/Extaction Teams, and over 100 Corractionsl Ofiers on a caily basts,
Viewed as the expert sutherity by the Director of Operations an the Army Corections System and routinely zsked 1o handie volatie
and senfvelscucs; Proded excouue gecrsht om:: Flles £ ensure compliance with ACA siandards; ved Criminal Cases
and W DADCETUIES D sconer; Reviewes, ediced and approved mpors ang oher oMmicial
dOCumEnts on 3 aany besis; Developad and implsmentéd Emergency Action Plans; Chasen b serve a5 a Certified Security Ausitor by
the Katinal Institule of Corrections 2nd cenducad security assacements, ACA MEP3MAty 2utils, 3nd technice) s3sistonce
Inspactions &0 civilian 3¢ well 5 other Bepartment of Defense Correctiona! Fecilitics; Hond selectad by the USCE nt o
dww 9 1r2q and conduct cperationsl and SECURity aSSESSmEnts on Encey Combatant (EC), Enervy Prisoners nrmr(smj, and
Internee (€1) Camps snd programs; Serued as the 7y Correstions Advisor on Administrative and In ang
Trea ies to include the Geneve HBQUS CoNVENGans rﬂlauonwsnv:rngCumbaﬁms Enemy Prizzaers of war ang s
REASON FOR LEAVING:
Retired from the Army.

EMPLOYE] L E:

Erom: stzom To: 6/2005 Requonal Corrections Faciity [ALDE] Facility Sergeant Major

AORESS: [Sueat, Ciy: Sk, D9 Code) COMPANY URL:

FL Lewss Was?--[g\an

PHONE NUMBER: SUPERVISOR: MAY WE CONTACT THIS EMPLOYER?
Stephanie Beavers - Colore! myes ang

HOURS PER WEEK: SALARY: # OF EMPLOYEES SUPERVISED:

0 083.00/month 175

BUTIES:
Responzibie for duties equivalent ta Chicf Deputy; Providen executive ouorsght of 3 large verse Al Local Detention Facily;
Hanaged the adminitraive Gversight o prowerd fongetarm incarceration for miltary T rected the planning and
operalional supprt on afl aspects of Areny Comrections to the OFfice of the Frovost Hersied Ceniat, Saar o v aataton
Chatracts a0 pesom v of el facilines to ensure the mest Army regulations and
other natioaally recognized standards for U.S. Military prisaners; Recoanazed m\ltmﬂy Tor SONILy 10 CammLinicas eectvely with
‘athers both orally and in whiting; Supervised three Depsrtment Divectors and proviced Exccutive oversiaht on all Instituonal
Prograims inciuding Rectpan, Class cation, Gpershin, Re-£niry. Vicimitoss notifiasans, o ofiender cegistration and
Sentence Computalion; Performed duties 25 @ member of e Army's Teshrical Assistance Team, which conducked Security
st andt ACA Freparatory Audils 0 ather bepartment of Defense Correctiona! Fociities; Prepared malary corespondence
and responged Lo carrespondence submitied by Iamates, Cormections Professionals, Goverament OFficals and the Media regarding




sensitive Correctional issi bﬁnﬂ selected to be the Primary Advisor to the Washington State National Guard guring the
constructian of ¢ Mock Facility Ste Ryout and training pian, which was used 1o train deploying Sckkers on Engmy Combistants,
Eneny prinors of Warand Codion Infemees.

EMPLOYER: POSITION TITLE:

From: £/2002 To: 7/2004 Eighth Army Correctional Facility (ALDF) Provost Sergeant Major

ADDRESS: (Strest, City, SW!E Zip Code) COMPANY URL:

Linit. s-naa amp Humahrs 96271

PHONE SUPERVISOR: MAY WE CONTACT THIS EMPLOYER?
Gary Spwey - Commander Wres Dho

HOURS PER WEEK: SALRRY: = OF EMPLOYEES SUPERVISED:

an $7.033 &)y Liag 125

DUTIES:
Responsitle 0 the @ulies of & Jail AQMINSIrator for the only AGUIE Local Detentiaon Facility in Konea; Provided oversight to
!n;tnmmnal Programming, Day to Day Operatians, Inmate Housing Units, Specis! Housing UNit, Sentente Cemputation,

Victim/Witness notifications and Disciplinary Board roviews, Managed military pofice COMECtions assats in Karea; Provided ingisticat
Support to American soldiers incarcesated! in South Korean Correctional facililies; Managed and solved prattems and conflicts an a
daily bsis; Led the ergenization t be anly the secand overseas correctionat facility 1o become accredited by the American
Correstional Assoeation: Routinely briefe General Offiers, WIP'S, Owvilian Leaders and Media on confinement operations; Selected 1ol
Serve 35 the Frimary ADViS0r on Me CoNSICIoN and CREration of EC/EPWCH fickd sites for the Miltary Police throsghout Seuth
Korea: Estobiished 3 Joint training opportunity with Koraan Cormattions Officers and rained Them in BAUOT, Use of ForceBauar;;
Instrussled Criminal Jutice courses a5 an Adjunct Criminal Justics Professer for Central Texss Cellens for 16 months.

REASON FOR LEAVING:
Pilitpry Transfer
TES:

EMPLOYER: POSTTION TITLE:
Erom: 972001 To: 572002 ana Company |_First Seracont

ADDRESS: (Strect, City, Stote, 215 £odt) TOMPANY URL:
Combined Arms Centor, Ft, Leovenwarth, Kansas 66027
HONE NUMBER: SUPERVISOR: HAY WE CONTACT THIS EMPLOYER?
{50%) o0n-Dooo Doy Wilks - Commander mves ono

HOURS PER WEEK: SALARY: @ OF EMPLOYEES SUPERVISED:

£6,083 0d/maonth a05

DUTIES:

Performed the auties of  Senior Level Exaautive, responsicle for the health, welfare, safety, treining and discipiin for 350 enlisted

and 2, m:mmrv officers, who were assignad to the secend iargest unit in the Army and the Cormmand ang Generad Stall College;
mﬁmnm evﬂuoaorvs triining Schedulgs, work sthedules and personng! reguests; Received the Bronze Marechausses

s Trom the ce Regimental Assocation, which i awarded a5 3 resultof signifcant contibutions (2 the Milkary Police

Corps and Emfess\una\ n Miliary Police operations, functions an i

RERS DN EORT ByTHE:

EMPLOYER: POSITION TITLE:
From: 471939 Ta: 6/2001 U.S. Army, & Company, 705th MP First Sergeant
Battiion
'ADDRESS: (Street, Cily, State, Zip Code) COMPANY URL:
Kansas 65027
HAY e COMIACTTIS EMPLOYER?
jor. mvos

#oF EMDLOVEE$

§73,000. 185

DUTIES:

Performed the duties of o Sariar Level Exvautie, résgonatie or the et walfre, idining, hausies and devsloprent o over 395
Corrections saldiers; Led the unit 1o be recognizad ac che At and aniy Miliary Paiics Corrections Comaany 0 ver receiue
Gen?rllsmm award, whi awarded Lo the Best Military Police Comgdrw n TRADOC and the second best Military Pofice Campa/w
in the entire Army in 2001 16entified problems and develeped coarses of ACtons to Comecs te problams; Performed cuties as the
Bamalion Commang Sergeant's Majce in Nis 2bsence; Reviewed and Bpproved daily work SENedUEs and trainng pians for over 160
solders; Developed and implemented 2 work schedule, which became the Sattalion standard; Planned, Trained over 180 scidiers to
‘perform their Comrectionad security and support missions in support of the United States Cisciptinary Barracks; Imglemented new
wiays to perfarm assiqned tasks in arder to improue efficien
REASON FOR LEAVING:

Miltary Transier

CERTIFICATES AND LICENSES

TYPI
Certified Corrections Executive (Re-Certified in 2013
LICENSE NUMBER: ISSUING AGENCY:




L | Amercan Correctional Asspoiation

I SKILLS
| Nothing Entered For This Section

ABDITIONAL INFORMATION

T
ACA Certneg Cometions Exccutive, Vi Depurtment o Crimins! Justios Semice's (00)S), Amed Securty OfTers Course,
March 201; erved on Lhe Netional Gang Tesk Force, Joim Tesrorism Task Force, Gang Intediigence Task Force; Serves on the Adult
Corrections Committes 200 the SIBIT Salety Commitzse for e Amesean Comectiona) Azsocagon: Pnsnner Executen
Trainingferosacals by the Federn Bursau of rsons, Octaber 2005; Securfy Audar Traning by S Mationa nstiute of Correrons,
September 2005, Senior Level Leagership Training by the National Instituke of Corrections, A UU'i U 5. An rr'y Sergeat

acedrty, e 2003; Tsing 903 Devaiowinent cowrsas, 2002-2003; U5 b e o oo 1550 Cevcined
Police Instructor, Febeuary 1997; Train the Trainer Instructor Certification Course, January 1997; Sueua' ODE'E[IDﬂE Reaction Team
Leader, November 151

Military Service

1 serves as a Correctional Officer in the L. S. Army for 23 years in a variety of positions. 1 began as an entry level line officer in
1363 and worked rmy way Through the ranks at mine diffarent faciities UItimatsly Serving 35 3 Deguly Warden o Viarden a1 three
foolties to nchude two tours ot Leavenworth, ¥ansas, | received numercus awards and retired in 2006 after received a Lagion of
e,

REFERENCES

REFERENCE TYPE:

- POSITION:
personal Robert Gariey Sheciff.
ADDRESS: [Sreat City Starc 7o

EMAIL ADDRESS:

PHONE NUMBER-

REFERENCE TYPE: RAME: POSITION:
Persomal Kathieen Dennany Commissioner, Massathusetts Department
g Corrections {Retired)

ADORESS: [oucet, Gy, St 2 fole)

03083
PHONE NUMBER:
lLue 509-5569
NAME: inosﬂ ON:
Professional Chuck Kehoe Correctionl Consultant
ADDRESS: (Street, CIty, State, 23 Code)

PO Box 1265, Midiothlon, Wirginia 23113
EMAIL ADDRESS: [

PHONE NUMBER:

m (504] B73-2849




Agency-Wide Questions

Fiorida Retirement System (FRS) Gertification: Have you ever been & member of 3 Stats of Florida administered
retirement plan?
Ho

Are you retired from any State of Florida sdministersd retirement plan? NO' ra considered refired if: (1)
You have received any bencfits under the FRS Pension Plan (including DROP) or (2) You have taken any
distribution (Including a rollaver) fram the FRS Investment Plan or altornative retirement programs offerad by
state universities (SUSORP), SZate communicy colicacs (SCCORP), state government for senlor managers
(SMSOAP), or local governments for Senier managers.

o
IF you answered "yes” ta the abawe question, eAter Your rétirement or iSTrDULION Sffective date.

Have you ever boen employed by Valusia County Government? N

ta

IF yes to the above question, please explain where and wien.

Are you 1 current Eounty of Valusia emplayee?

o

i

Do you have any relatives that work st Volusia County Government?

ra

I you answered ves to the previous auistion, please give relative name and positian.
Have you ever been esnvicted by eourt-martial?

o
Ifyes to the , please exploi where, and when.
Have you been or Nolo contest) to a misdemeanar or felony (including 3

criminal traffie vllla!mn}’ Ry e ammeron Wil mt bty bar you Tooim erploprment. The natire, Severity,

and date of the offense In reiation to the position for which you arc applying will be considered. If yeu are not

sures or do not ramennber sttt happencil in 3 criminat caoa (5), oonact the apprapriate county, state, oy federal

agency sa that you can report ac infarmation on your criminal histary. Failure to accurately report this
may resultin ificati any time.

Ho

It you answored “Yes™ to the abave question, please give details.

Minimum satary you will accepts

95, 000

Haue you ever resigned/quit after being infermed that your employer intended to discharge/fire you?
oz

Have you ever been discharged/fired from employmant?

He

1f yas to cither question (above), please give the following on. Emplo s date,

of details.

1 wes hired 25 the Director of Prisons for the Goiorao Department of Corrections in May 2013, Qur new Exccubive Director

assumed gutics in lzte July 2013 and mformed me sfter one MONth £hat e was letting Me g0 becruse cur menagement styles
ok campatible. 1 nesigned i fiew on being terminated.

Where did you first receive job information on employment with the County of Volusia?

Other

I "other”, “website”, or " newspager advertisement”, please indicate the source.

American Correctiona) Assaciation’s web site

If currently employed, what is your current annuzl salary? If not currently cmplayed, what was your last annual
salary?

137, 000



ob Specific Supplemental Questions

Do you possess a Bachelur's degree in Criminal Justice, Business Administration, Public Administration or related
facility?

5, ficld, and at least five (5) yoars of in a farge
* OR Do you possess at least nine (9] years of ience in a large
cepartment?
Yes
2. Da ysu pessess a valid Florida driver's lieense?
Mo

¢ you answered no o quastion 2, will you be able to obtsin & Florida driver's license within thirty (30) days of

3 hirc? If you answercd vos to question 2, please indicate N/A.
Yes
4. Are you a FDLE-certified Correctional Officer?
Ko
5. Ifyou answered no to question 4, will you be able to become & FDLE-certificd Corrections Officar within one (1)
" year of hire? IF YU AnSWered Yes 1o qUEStion &, please indicate N/A.
es
6. Deyoupassess 3 Master's Degroe?
s
7. If you answered yes to ml!slioll 6, please indicate what your Master's degree is in. If you answered no to
uCiion 6, plese mbicata NIA

Human Resowrces Development, 1 am atso 3 Doctoral Candidste in 3 PhD program for Public Safery/Criminal Jussce. 1am
expocting to have my PhD in Gctober 2015,

s Areyou familior with budgeting, rescarch and data, inmats population Management, and inmate programming
" imsues?

vos

I you snswered yex to question §, please indicate th ars of experience, in i th
st Of the sgency/ Srgunization(s). I you nswered no, plasss tndlcats N/ A.

1 have over 30 vears in coractions Including experience as & Warden and Associate Warden nUmeroUs times. 1 have managed
budgets for approsimately 10113 years and have been directly responsibie for inmate programming to nclude R £ntry
programming in sever3| pOSIBOAS, In my MOSE racent positian 25 the Direelor of Prsans in The State of Colorada, 1 was
respoasible for 13 stote prisons ond S private prisans.

The following Terms were aocepted by the 2pplicat upon submitting the anfine appiication:

REMEMBER! Make sure your application describes, in detail, the duties of each of the jobs you
list. Begin with your present or most recent joh and work backwards consecutively to reflect at least 10
consecutive vears of cxperience. Count each otion a5 3 separate job. Be sure to include all relevant
details regarding the job{s) you've worked.

Applications that state only a job title and/or "See Resume” or similar wording in the "Duties” sectio
will be considered incomplete and will not be reviewed for the minimum req ments for the applicant's
position of interest. An attached resume is not a substitute for the required information om the
application.

By clicking on the Accept bulton, 1 agree to comply with 2l its erders, rules and regulations if | am employed by
the County of Volusia. | authorize the County of Volusia to make investigations as to my character, employment
record, eriminal record, eredit history {pursuant o the Fair Credit Reporting Act), or matiers as may be deemed
necessary in arriving at an employment decision. | herehy zuthorize former employers, law enforcement
agencies, and other agencies and institutions to release employment, finaneial, criminal, and other types of
bacl: round information to the County of Volusia and release these parties from all lisility for any damage
that may ensue from furnishing such

| am awarc that this application is subject 10 the provision of Florida Staute Chapter 119 and upon submission,
becomes public record and can be requested or subjected to inspection at any time.




| understand that any offer of employment is conditional upon my taking and passing a pre-employment physical
examination, which includes a drug scrcening test. Tunderstand that if T should become an employes, that upon
termination of employment, [ will return all property assigned to me by the County of Volusia.

[ herety ack that T have and fisted on this application alf of my employment
for the past 1 consecutive years. | centify that cach answer to any question/statement herein and all ather
information atherwise furnished is true and correct. | further certify that all such answers and information
constitute full and oumplm disclosure of my knowledge with raspest to the questions or subject matter, 1
understand that any incorrect, or fal or furnished by me may subject me to
disqualification or to discharye at any time. | understand that I must notify the Personnel Division of any changes
in my name, address, or phone number in a imely manner.

This spplicaticn Sualpmitte A Flgwers on 10/23/13 10:15 aM
S L AUA——

s TR




Name  MARK A, Figwers

(o

(2)

(3}

(4

(&)

(6

8

(9

(Please Priat)

Valusia County Drug-Free Workplace Policies and Procedures

The Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988 covers all employers using Federal grants or contracts in
excess of $25,000 which includes the Volusia County Govemment.

The Act prohibits County employess from engaging in the unlawful manufacture, sale,
distribution, possession, or use of controlled substances including slcohol in the workplace.

Compliance is 2 condition of employment and violations of telated Merit System Rules and
Regulations and County policy regarding aicohel and controlled substances in the workplace
(including & work-relaied confirmed drag test result) are canse for disciplinary action up to
and including teemination. Employses who receive a positive confirmed drug test result may
explain or contest the result to the County within five (5) working days after written
notification.

As a condition of employment, ¢mployees must notify the Velusia County Government of
any criminal drug statute conviction for a violation ocourring in the workplace no later than
five {5} days after such conviction.

The County may refer the following persons for mandatory drug testing!

£ any job applicant offered employment;

) any employce suspected of being involved with drugs;

(&)  any employee involved in a work-related accident/post aceident/return-to-duty/follow-
up;

{d)  any cmployes in an employes assistance program for drugerelated problems or
ehabilitation 35 a peniodic follow-up efter entering such a program.

The County may refer any employes (on a mandatory basis) o the Employee Assistance
Program (EAP) for consultation and evaluation services including possible drug testing, who
manifest abnormal conduct or cratic behavior while at work or who has a significant
deterioration in work performance due to undetermined causes,

Emplayees must inform the testing laboratory of eny administmative or civil actions brought
pursuant to drug-free workplace testing procedures and have the right to consult the medical
review officer for technical and confidential information regarding prescription and non-
prescription medications.

Any employee injured while working or while operating County vchicles or equipment wha
refuse to take any required drug test or who (in the cowse and scope of his or her
employment) tests positive in a confirmation drug test forfeits eligibility for all medical and
indemnity benefits under the Workers' Compensation Act and may be terminated or otherwise
disciplined.

Employees may be tenminated if they refirse to take a work:related drug test or if they fail to
participate satisfactorily in any required drug rehabilitation program.



(10} pl in unils are d to hecome familiar with the provisions of any
appropriate labor-management agreement which relates to, and may modify, County drug-free
workplace procedures end practices.

(113 Appropriate confidentially related 1o drug testing and related EAP consuitation, evaluation
and rehabilitation services shall be maintained pursuant 10 the referenced statute.

(12)  For volunrary and confidential counseling 'elaxed 1o alcohm or m}m drug dependency and
information regarding available ili servi i d 10 contact
the Employee Assistance Program (EAP) va:der Honzon Heaim at 1-800-272-7232 or

wwew horizencarelink, com.

(13) Reasonable suspicion testing has been expanded to include a report of drug use provided by a
relisble and credible source which does not necessarily noed to be independently
cormoborated.

(14)  The County may conduct random drug tesss of emplayees occupying safety sensitive or
special-risk positions.  Safety-sensitive positions are those in which a drug impaiment
constitutes an immediate and direct threat 10 the pubbic health or safety, including pesitions
that require an employee o carry a fircarm, perform life-threatening procedures, work with
confidential information or docurments pertaining o criminal investigations, or work with
controlled substances. Safety-sensitive positions alse include thesc in which a momentary
lapse in attention could resuit in injury or death to another person. The County shall conduct
random tests anly in accordance with established case law.

(15} Special-risk and safety sensitive position employees may be discharged by the public
employer for the first positive canfirmed illicit drug test result.

(16)  Persuant to the Omnibus Transportation Employee Testing Act of 1991, effective January 1,
1995 the County must mandomly test employees who are required by their job to hold a
commercial driver's license.

Lam required to have a CDL for my jobi| ] Yes [No ﬂﬁﬂ.‘_’,{,fﬁﬂ/} gcg‘,(]{,w)! 4 "

Position Title
1 certify that | have read and understand the Volusia County Government Drug-Free Workplace
Policy and am aware of the related confidential services available through the EAP Program and the
consequences for violations thereof and certify that | have received # copy of this information
document,

T-RiI¥

Signature Date



e
Volusia County
FLORIDA

EQUAL EMPLOYER OPPORTUNITY SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

The Coomry of Volusia is an Equal Opportunity Employer. As required by federa] and siate Taw, the
County of Velusia is required to collect and submil statistical data 1o show applicant Mlow hire rates,
and fonzl patterns by race and scx as well as comply with the provision of the American with
Disabilities Act. Your responses will be kept confidential and will not be used 10 make employment
decisions

s MBI 13- Flowus

pare:_ G- 1S [ POSITION K!REDFDR:EMM Asst. ﬁ»ﬂ?dﬂ

1. RACE:

U AMERICAN INDIAN OR ALASKA NATIVE
0 BLACK OR AFRICAN AMERICAN
OASIAN OR PACIFIC ISLANDER

(O HISPANIC OR LATING

FwHITE

2.5EX: 0 FEMALE ?@rm.e

Undated 620112



F l!gﬂ%?u nty

Effective Date
Employee ID
Employee Name
Original Appeintment Date 0511772014

County of Volusia
Personnel Action Form

051 T204
Q000022575
FLOWERS, MARK A

107001
FLOWERS, MARK A,
0000022575

Previous Personnel Action New
Personnel Action Code NEWENM
Personnel Aglicn Godé Descripion | NEW EMPLOYEE
_Personnel Action Reason Gode_|
Personoe! Adlion Raason Description
iatus Coile IS
ment Status Deseription | FULL TIME SALARY EMPLOVEE
I | Fund/Depanmentilinit 0017520 (1500
Home Department Descript rect
: Home Unit Descript _ Branch Jail
1 | Pay L. Location 107000 { 107001 ]
I Fosition Numbes 0000833
EED Full-Time: ¥
Union Affiliation NONE
Prabation Start Date
Prabation End Date
Pay Progression Sian Dale DSTT/2014 N
Benefits Progression Starl Dale | 05117/2014
Leave Progression Start Date  [05/17.2014. N
Fay Class 2EPE 2
Pay Ciass Diescription BILWEEKLY EXCEPTION 8 HO
Civil Service Status.
= = Civil Servige Statys Description
Time Class at —
(L Tille CodeiTitie Descripti 03441 ! CORRECTIONS ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
nment Type PERMANENT
Override Laave Palicy
Py Type/Pay Ratei% of Change | 007: 33538 4516 (50.0000)
S7P: $20.0000 {$0.0000)
Comment:
|2 commenis)] 1. Aesistant Diroctor staring ot §92,000.00 onnually. S3,530AG16 baekly, Accl. 0015200101201, [spage
SZE04] 2. Now hire. Apy

MCF [mcford 0331/2014]

Foscant E5MT5

03115
05 /a0a

pgroviz amamant o7 3281 4C000000EE 58
f2004 i App cors Batora Docurhend Conates: QULZI 4 134519
4 W Agp ERET sruihtanvald
049I/3008 MR Clasd - Che  meauer DT Geatar, 5550
15/2008 Enates AT #e Gansraea: DOTAZO14 083540

Docusent Las: Eiar: 0060
Ooeimast Lars Ermse: DSTUTDA 11011




